macroeconomic and demographic scenarios and key modelling assumptions.

■ Fertility changes

■ Longevity changes and in particular the risk of continuing unforeseen improvements

■ Migration changes

■ Labour market changes

■ A range of macroeconomic scenarios including Brexit and changes to real earnings
growth rates

■ Changes in respect of projections of future SPC levels

87

Actuarial Review of the Social Insurance Fund 2015
28 September 2017

9.1.3 Migration

■ Higher migration: 20% higher than base case;

■ Lower migration: 20% lower than base case;

■ A nil migration scenario.

9.1.4 Labour force sensitivities

■ Higher employment rate: Employment rate being 2% higher compared with the baseline
projection for the working age group;

■ Higher employment rate older workers: Employment rate of older workers 10% higher than
base.

9.1.5 Real earnings growth sensitivities

Whereas the base case assumes that real earnings growth increase to 1.5% per annum in the
long term (from 2036 onward) we examine a scenario where earnings growth increases to:

■ Lower earnings growth scenario: 1% per annum from 2026

■ Higher earnings growth scenario: 2% per annum throughout

 Real earnings growth (%) 2015 2025 2035 2045 2055 2065 2071

Base case 1.90 1.51 1.44 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54

Real earnings - 2% per annum long term 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Real earnings - 1% per annum long term 1.90 1.51 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Table 9.2: Real earnings growth (%) - base case and alternative real earnings growth scenarios at varying spot years

9.1.6 Brexit and a short term shock scenario

■ The Brexit scenario is projected to coincide with a real earnings growth assumption of circa
1% per annum in the long term (as compared with 1.5% per annum in base case) along with
ancillary changes to employed numbers, and Jobseeker’s Benefit.

■ The “short term shock” scenario is a hypothetical shock occurring in 2020 of similar magnitude
to the recession which commenced in 2008.

9.2 Impact on shortfall of a range of alternative scenarios